© KEMET Electronics Corporation • P.O. Box 5928 • Greenville, SC 29606 (864) 963-6300 • www.kemet.com F3089_P409_X2_275 • 5/19/2016 1
One world. One KEMET
Benefits
• Approvals: ENEC, UL, cUL
• Rated voltage: 275 VAC 50/60 Hz
• Capacitance range: 0.047 – 0.47 µF
• Capacitance tolerance: ±20%
•	 Resistance	range:	22	–	470	Ω

P409 Series, Integrated Resistor,
Metallized Impregnated Paper, Class X2, 275 VAC
Part Number System
P 409 Q M 473 M 275 A H470
© KEMET Electronics Corporation • P.O. Box 5928 • Greenville, SC 29606 (864) 963-6300 • www.kemet.com F3089_P409_X2_275 • 5/19/2016 2
Film Capacitors
AC Line EMI Suppression and RC Networks – P409 Series Metallized Impregnated Paper, Class X2, 275 VAC
Ordering Options Table
Lead
Spacing
Nominal
(mm)
Type of Leads and Packaging Lead Length
(mm)
Part Number
(Insert at 14th
character)
15.2
Standard Lead and Packaging Options
Bulk – Short Leads 6	+0/−1 C
Bulk – Maximum Length Leads 30	+5/−0 A
Tape & Reel (Standard Reel) H0=	18.5	+/−0.5 L
Other Lead and Packaging Options
Tape & Reel (Large Reel) H0=	18.5	+/−0.5 P
20.3
Standard Lead and Packaging Options
Tray – Short Leads 6	+0/−1 C
Bulk – Maximum Length Leads 30	+5/−0 A
Tape & Reel (Standard Reel) H0=	18.5	+/−0.5 L
Other Lead and Packaging Options
Tape & Reel (Large Reel) H0=	18.5	+/−0.5 P
25.4
Standard Lead and Packaging Options
Bulk – Short Leads 6	+0/−1 C
Bulk – Maximum Length Leads 30	+5/−0 A
Dimensions – Millimeters
 L  B
FRONT VIEW SIDE VIEW
 H
LL
 p
 d
Size Code
p B H L d
Nominal Tolerance Nominal Tolerance Nominal Tolerance Nominal Tolerance Nominal Tolerance
QM 15.2 +/−0.4 7.3 Maximum 13.0 Maximum 18.5 Maximum 0.8 +/−0.05
CE 20.3 +/−0.4 7.6 Maximum 14.0 Maximum 24.0 Maximum 0.8 +/−0.05
CP 20.3 +/−0.4 11.3 Maximum 16.5 Maximum 24.0 Maximum 0.8 +/−0.05
EJ 25.4 +/−0.4 12.1 Maximum 19.0 Maximum 30.5 Maximum 1.0 +/−0.05
EL 25.4 +/−0.4 15.3 Maximum 22.0 Maximum 30.5 Maximum 1.0 +/−0.05
Note: See Ordering Options Table for lead length (LL) options.
© KEMET Electronics Corporation • P.O. Box 5928 • Greenville, SC 29606 (864) 963-6300 • www.kemet.com F3089_P409_X2_275 • 5/19/2016 3
Film Capacitors
AC Line EMI Suppression and RC Networks – P409 Series Metallized Impregnated Paper, Class X2, 275 VAC
Performance Characteristics
Rated Voltage 275 VAC 50/60 Hz
Capacitance Range 0.047 – 0.47 µF
Capacitance Tolerance ±20%
Resistance Range 22	–	470	Ω
Resistance Tolerance ±30%
Temperature Range −40°C	to	+85°C
Climatic Category 40/085/56/B
Approvals ENEC, UL, cUL
Peak Pulse Voltage 1,000 V
Series Resistance The	series	resistance	is	defined	at	1	kHz	for	RC	≥	50	µs	and	at	100
kHz for RC < 50 µs
Insulation Resistance
Minimum Values Between Terminals
C	≤	0.33	µF ≥	3,000	MΩ
C > 0.33 µF ≥	1,000	MΩ	•	µF
Pulse Current Maximum 12 A repetitive. Maximum 20 A peak for occasional
transients.

Intertek Semko AB EN/IEC 60384-14 SE/0140–33A
UL UL 60384-14
CAN/CSA-E60384-14-09 E73869
Environmental Compliance
All KEMET EMI capacitors are RoHS Compliant.
© KEMET Electronics Corporation • P.O. Box 5928 • Greenville, SC 29606 (864) 963-6300 • www.kemet.com F3089_P409_X2_275 • 5/19/2016 5
Film Capacitors
AC Line EMI Suppression and RC Networks – P409 Series Metallized Impregnated Paper, Class X2, 275 VAC
Table 1 – Ratings & Part Number Reference
Lead
Spacing (p)
Capacitance
Value (µF) Resistance (Ω)
Maximum Dimensions in mm KEMET
Part NumberB H L
15.2 47 47 7.3 13.0 18.5 P409QM473M275(1)H470
15.2 47 100 7.3 13.0 18.5 P409QM473M275(1)H101
20.3 0.1 22 7.6 14.0 24.0 P409CE104M275(1)H220
20.3 0.1 33 7.6 14.0 24.0 P409CE104M275(1)H330
20.3 0.1 47 7.6 14.0 24.0 P409CE104M275(1)H470
20.3 0.1 68 7.6 14.0 24.0 P409CE104M275(1)H680
20.3 0.1 100 7.6 14.0 24.0 P409CE104M275(1)H101
20.3 0.1 150 11.3 16.5 24.0 P409CP104M275(1)H151
20.3 0.1 220 11.3 16.5 24.0 P409CP104M275(1)H221
20.3 0.1 330 11.3 16.5 24.0 P409CP104M275(1)H331
20.3 0.1 470 11.3 16.5 24.0 P409CP104M275(1)H471
20.3 0.22 22 11.3 16.5 24.0 P409CP224M275(1)H220
20.3 0.22 33 11.3 16.5 24.0 P409CP224M275(1)H330
20.3 0.22 47 11.3 16.5 24.0 P409CP224M275(1)H470
20.3 0.22 68 11.3 16.5 24.0 P409CP224M275(1)H680
20.3 0.22 100 11.3 16.5 24.0 P409CP224M275(1)H101
20.3 0.22 150 11.3 16.5 24.0 P409CP224M275(1)H151
20.3 0.22 220 11.3 16.5 24.0 P409CP224M275(1)H221
25.4 0.22 330 12.1 19.0 30.5 P409EJ224M275(1)H331
25.4 0.22 470 15.3 22.0 30.5 P409EL224M275(1)H471
25.4 0.47 33 15.3 22.0 30.5 P409EL474M275(1)H330
25.4 0.47 47 15.3 22.0 30.5 P409EL474M275(1)H470
25.4 0.47 68 15.3 22.0 30.5 P409EL474M275(1)H680
25.4 0.47 100 15.3 22.0 30.5 P409EL474M275(1)H101
25.4 0.47 150 15.3 22.0 30.5 P409EL474M275(1)H151